

No. 23-55431

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

B&L PRODUCTIONS, INC., D/B/A CROSSROADS OF THE WEST, ET AL.,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

GAVIN NEWSOM, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS GOVERNOR OF THE STATE OF
CALIFORNIA AND IN HIS PERSONAL CAPACITY, ET AL.,
Defendants-Appellees.

**On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of California**

No. 3:21-cv-01718-AJB-DDL

The Honorable Anthony J. Battaglia, Judge

STATE DEFENDANTS' RESPONSE TO MOTION TO STAY APPEAL

ROB BONTA
Attorney General of California
THOMAS S. PATTERSON
Senior Assistant Attorney General
ANTHONY R. HAKL
Supervising Deputy Attorney General

CHARLES J. SAROSY
Deputy Attorney General
State Bar No. 302439
300 South Spring Street, Suite 1702
Los Angeles, CA 90013-1230
Telephone: (213) 269-6356
Fax: (916) 731-2119
Email: Charles.Sarosy@doj.ca.gov
Attorneys for Defendants-Appellees

July 5, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND.....	3
I. Appeal of the Order Granting Defendants’ Motion to Dismiss in this Case	3
II. The Pending Preliminary Injunction Motion in the Central District of California in a Separate Case.....	4
ARGUMENT	5
CONCLUSION	8
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>B&L Productions, Inc., et al. v. Gavin Newsom, et al.</i> , C.D. Cal., No. 8:22-cv-01518-JWH-JDE	1, 4, 5
Statutes	
California Food and Agricultural Code § 4158	3
California Penal Code	
§ 27573.....	4, 5
§ 27575.....	4, 5
Other Authorities	
First Amendment.....	3, 4
Second Amendment	3, 4
Assembly Bill 893 (Stats. 2019, ch. 731)	3
Cir. General Order 4.1(a).....	6
Ninth Circuit	
Rule 3-3(b).....	6
Rule 31-2.2(a)(3).....	6
Rule 31-2.2(a), (b)	6, 7
Rule 31-2.2(b).....	7
